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ADVISORY OPINION #I60 

SUMMARY 

160. A lobbyist or lobbyist principal is prohibited from giving a gift to an official and an official 
is prohibited from accepting a gift from a lobbyist or lobbyist principal, both within and outside 
the state of Minnesota. Minn. Stat. 5 10A.071. The lobbyist principal should review the 
applicability of Minn. Stat. 5 471.895 (1994 Minn. Laws, ch. 377, sec.6), a statute that is not 
within the jurisdiction of the Ethical Practices Board, if its hospitality suite is offered to local 
officials. 

FACTS 

As a registered. lobbyist for an association that is a lobbyist principal, you ask the Ethical 
Practices Board for an advisory opinion based upon your statement of the following facts: 

1. The association provides a hospitality suite for Minnesota delegates to a national 
conference. The delegates typically include managers in businesses, legislators, 
and executive branch staff. 

2. The association provides the hospitality suite, arranges group travel for delegates, 
provides light snacks and drinks, holds an open bar during limited hours, and 
holds a reception which is open to all Minnesotans in attendance and invited 
guests from around the country. 

3. Funds for this purpose are raised in advance from voluntary contributions of - 

members of the association in response to a specific request. 

You ask the Board the following: 

QUESTION ONE 

Do the new restrictions of Chapter 377 (1994 Laws of Minnesota) relating to gifts to public 
officials apply to meetings out of state? 












